presented. The system cost of the reference scenario is noted with the dark grey dashed line. Apart
from the cost range scenarios, the system costs are lower with the inclusion of fossil fuels and with
better weather conditions. All the scenarios without OTEC (save from the fossil fuel scenarios) are
more expensive than with OTEC.

The reference scenario’s total annual cost is approximately 170 million USD, whereas the scenario
without OTEC is estimated to cost approximately 277 million USD, i.e. 107mln USD higher than the
reference scenario. The scenario with no limitation on fossil fuels results in an estimated 126 million
USD, 44 million USD less than the 100% renewable reference scenario. Set against Aruba’s GDP of
4.0 billion USD [18], these are not insignificant amounts.

6.2.3. Detailed Results per Scenario
The results for each alternative scenario are presented in detail here, along with an analysis of more
nuanced findings.

Cost Sensitivity
The supply technology installed capacity per cost sensitivity scenario is presented in Table 6.4.

Table 6.3: 2050 cost sensitivity scenario output.

Cost Sensitivity 2050 OTEC [MW] OTEC LCOE
[USD/MWh]

LCoS
[USD/MWh]

OTEC
Utilisation
Factor [%]

Floating PV
CAPEX +20% 249 106 96 82.4

CAPEX -20% 249 106 96 82.4

OTEC
CAPEX +20% 249 127 111 82.4

CAPEX -20% 291 82 81 85.0

Battery
CAPEX +20% 258 107 98 81.6

CAPEX -20% 223 104 95 84.5

6.2. Alternative Scenarios 63

Table 6.4: Capacity per technology for 2050 cost sensitivity scenario.

Capacity per Technology [MWh] OTEC Onshore
Wind

Offshore
Wind

Land
Based
Solar PV

Floating
Solar PV

Floating PV
CAPEX +20% 249 41 - 389 -

CAPEX -20% 249 41 - 389 -

OTEC
CAPEX +20% 249 41 - 389 -

CAPEX -20% 291 29 - 175 -

Battery
CAPEX +20% 258 52 - 321 -

CAPEX -20% 223 58 - 389 -

OTEC has significant installed capacity in the system in all the cost sensitivity scenarios. Observing
the effects of the cost changes, lowering offshore floating PV Capex does not impact OTEC capacity.
A decrease larger than 20% is necessary to get floating PV in the energy mix. Additionally, with a 20%
higher OTEC Capex the OTEC installed capacity and utilisation remain the same as the reference case.
This appears to indicate that unless floating solar or BESS technology gets substantially cheaper that
OTEC at commercial scale is necessary for a fully renewable energy system in Aruba.

With 20% lower OTEC Capex, there is an increase in OTEC installed capacity (+17%) and utilisation.